

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HECTOR ROLANDO MEDINA,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

JARED TYLER *
Tyler Law Firm, PLLC
P.O. Box 764
Houston, Texas 77001
TEL: (713) 861-4004
FAX: (208) 545-9938
jptyler@tylerlawfirm.org

JOHN TATUM
Attorney at Law
990 South Sherman St.
Richardson, Texas 75081
TEL: (972) 705-9200

Counsel for Petitioner
* *Member, Supreme Court Bar*

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW iv

INDEX TO APPENDICES vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

Pretrial 1

Trial 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 33

I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CORRECT AN INJUSTICE IN A CAPITAL CASE AND TO DECIDE WHETHER MR. MEDINA WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD IN DEFENSE OF HIS LIFE, HIS SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO COUNSEL, AND HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A RELIABLE, INDIVIDUALIZED CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDING 33

A. The trial court’s sua sponte and needless recess of trial over Mr. Medina’s objection to accommodate the personal travel plans of a juror; its refusal to substitute an alternate juror; its denial of Mr. Medina’s motion for mistrial; its interference in and direct contact with members of Mr. Medina’s defense team and witnesses outside the presence of defense counsel; and its denial of Mr. Medina’s motion for continuance deprived Mr. Medina of due process, a meaningful opportunity to be heard, a fair opportunity to present a defense, and a fundamentally fair trial. 33

B. The trial court’s sua sponte and needless recess of trial over Mr. Medina’s objection to accommodate the personal travel plans of a juror; its refusal to substitute an alternate juror; its denial of Mr. Medina’s motion for mistrial; its interference in and direct contact with members of Mr. Medina’s defense team and witnesses outside the presence of defense counsel; and its denial of Mr. Medina’s motion for

continuance deprived Mr. Medina of his Sixth Amendment right to counsel 38

C. The trial court’s sua sponte and needless recess of trial over Mr. Medina’s objection to accommodate the personal travel plans of a juror; its refusal to substitute an alternate juror; its denial of Mr. Medina’s motion for mistrial; its interference in and direct contact with members of Mr. Medina’s defense team and witnesses outside the presence of defense counsel; and its denial of Mr. Medina’s motion for continuance deprived Mr. Medina of his Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment rights to a reliable and individualized capital sentencing proceeding 40

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF 40

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1	Opinion, <i>Hector Medina v. State of Texas</i> , No. AP-76,036 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 12, 2011)
APPENDIX 2	Opinion, <i>Hector Medina v. State of Texas</i> , No. AP-76,036 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 12, 2011) (Johnson, J., dissenting)
APPENDIX 3	CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. Powell</i> , 287 U.S. 45, 58 (1932).....	38, 39
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	33
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 68 U.S. 223 (1864).....	33
<i>Bennett v. Scroggy</i> , 793 F.2d 772 (6th Cir. 1986)	34
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998).....	40
<i>Cherry v. Director, State Bd. of Corrections</i> , 635 F.2d 414 (5th Cir. 1981)	36
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	33
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	33
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	33-34
<i>Hicks v. Wainwright</i> , 633 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1981)	34
<i>Manlove v. Tansy</i> , 981 F.2d 473 (10th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....	34
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	33
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	38
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964).....	34, 37
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	38, 39
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	40

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913, 959 (2003)	2, 35
Sharlette Holdman, <i>Cultural Competency in Capital Mitigation</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 883 (2008).....	3
